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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE =~ ,

FEDE-}lAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

o IhR@bJ%me¢wm ,";f “ san Diego, California . AN b
‘FdeNo o R .’ June 17’ 19 68 . - AR ’:

[
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i ! |
i .

GEORGE ROBERT LETSINGER o

. On June 11 1968 Mr. JOSEPH FORROR, Assistant’
Postmaster, Maln Post Office San- Diego, California, advised
fr‘as follows- ‘ L L

Found on the incoming mail belt was a piece of”

{paper not in an envelope written in green ink which was Clel

. ffj'addressed to "Post Office. Post Master". This note reads
“:{,as follows'

:.g'""If the F.B.I. wonts Ray s buddy g0 to :
.4 . 124 Broadway  Metropole Hotel Room 117. He...
“‘.. may be under the name Geore ILetsinger or
George Anderson. He knows about Kennedy and
.. also King,s ‘death,s.” He may have part in
. ... Kings death. I know he was 'in Tenn. before
I . and after King was killed. I know Ietsinger
R is wonted in Seattle. Also in Blg Stone. Gap,
R ~ Virginia, by the F.B.I.": .

On June 12,_1968, information was received from:the
Seattle Division, PFederal Bureau of Investigation, that one
2 GEORGE ROBERT LETSINGER, FBI Number 584 742 P, born July 13,
.., 1942, at Macomb, Missouri, was arrested at Jacksonville,
" Florida, on April 11, 1968, ‘charged with grand larceny. having
- stolen $550 to $600from a restaurant in Seattle, Washington,.
for which he was employed.

: '~{=;, : LETSINGER was returned to. Seattle washington, and

"~ on the basls of the charge against him,received a three-year

.. .- deferred sentence, six months in the county Jail and ordered
© . to make restitution.

: . LETSINGER appealed this sentence 'and was placed on
bond, however, departed the State of Washington and a bench

., warrant was subsequently issued by the Superior Court, Seattle,'

W’ashington°

é,; 577,,&,

L ”.mCNL‘“"“ :V’
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| GEORGE ROBERT LETWSINGER =~ . . -~ . .

\

L Information was also furnished that authorities
. - at Seattle, Washington, desired his apprehension and would.
- extradite LETSINGER to Seattle, Washington. Based on this
** information,. the San Diego Police Department arrested
. 'GEORGE ROBERT LETSINGER at Room 117, Metropole Hotel,
~. 124 Broadway, San Diego, California,.on June 12, 1968..
- At time of arrest, LETSINGER admitted his identity and -+ . - .- .
o7 the fact that he khew he was wanted by the State of o oy
",]'¢washington. , : S

e GEORGE ROBERT LETSINGER was interviewed by Agents - .
"rﬁlof the Federal Bureau of Investigation at San Diego, BT SR &
., ~Califorra, on June 13, 1968 at which time he advised as . - . L
. follows:: - , e

. LETSINGER advised that in 1963 he went to Englandv*;"-’j' :

a..and ‘'visited the Russian Embassy, Grovesner Square, London, - . '~

;.. England, for the purpose of renouncing his United States
‘;citizenship.

A : He was arrested while in England by New Scotland R T
crF Yard, 'based upon a check which he had deposited in a bank - . . . Lo«
+" prior to his departure to England and later determined it.
. Was a fraudulent check. ,

"t

T

S LETSINGER was asked why he desired to- renounce
v "his citizenship, to which he replied the country is no longer .
- . a country for the white people and 1is eventually being taken ,
- over by the "niggers." o . s

s LETSINGER exhibited a strong anti-Negro sentiment
S and stated that at one time he had been a member of a clan-
',type organization at Big Stone Gap, Virginiao,

e LETSINGER was questioned as to his: association with
"..JAMES EARL RAY and whether he had any knowledgeé conceérning the f~

- " assassinations of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, Senator ROBERT F. .
. KENNEDY and President' JOHN F. KENNEDY. LETSINGER merely
‘replied "I do not wish to talk about- these subjects." '

. LETSINGER did say, however, that if Senator TED ST T
KENNEDY and Vice President HUBERT H. HUMPHREY continue to . .. =~ i’
seek the Presidency of the United States, they will be )
assassinated. LETSINGER did not desire to elaborate ‘ .
regarding this information. ST I

_2_. .. _ : :
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' GEORGE ROBERT LETSINGER

LETSINGER admitted previous mental history,

" having been confined during 1961 for a short period of

time at St. John's Hospital, Springfield, Missouri.

Handprinting was. obtained from LETS INGER and

was compared with the note received by the U. S. Post Office, .

San Diego, California, and because of a close resemblance of

these, LETSINGER was asked if he,

note himself

in fact, had written the -

He categorically denied having written this nbte;

The following is a description and background

;-Name .
-Alias
Tl Born ool

" Height
Weight -

Eyes
Complexion
Tattoo '
; Mother
Father
Sister

Marital Status
i Education

'concerning LETSINGER as obtained during interview:

GEORGE ROBERT LETSIVGER
George Anderson

White ,

Male .

July 13, 1942, at

Macomb, Missourl o
5153" - B
165 1bs. SR

Brown

Brown

Fair ,
"Gladys" "1900", both. on
right shoulger,

ETTA LEE LETSINGER nee Collett
Ava, Missouri

GEORGE WILBUR LETBINGER,
deceased

Mrs. TROY STAMPER

Route 1

.Ava, Missouri

Single '
High school, third year

on June 14, 1968, Sergeant JOHN KENNEDY, Fugltive

AR Detail ‘San Diego Police Department, San Diego, California,

adyised that he had just received word from the Seattle, -

-3 =
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GEORGE ROBERT LETSINGER

Washington, authorities that they decided they did not

want to extradite the subject to Seattle, Washington, ‘

however, the warrant for his arrest 1s still outstanding

. and should he return to the State of Washington, would be
arrested on this warrant

This doclment contains nelther recommendations -
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI
" - and 1s loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not

to be distributed outside your agency. :
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,\/]y C et - Mr. Tolson.
O Ki..,-_«ff%“? A ’ — ‘ M. DeLonch — |
/ ’ { VlA TELETYPE Mr: Bishnx;.-::
O v ' Mr. Casper...——

JUN 171968 | 1114{: Callahan___

. Conrad.....o
Mr.

ENCIPHERED |,/ b

//[;&" Mzr. i -
Mr.
Mr. Trotter .

Tele. Room.
Miss Holmes
Miss Gandy .

WA =m==)f--se

FBI NEW YORX

WFO AND LA VIA WASHINGTON
FROM NEW YORK 44-1649

RE WFO TEL TO BUREAU, LA AND NEW YORK DATED JUNE

FOURTEEN LAST RE INTERVIEWS OF BILL EPPRIDGE, LIFE MAGAZINE
PHOTOGRAPHER AND JIM WILSONs; BOB FUNK AND BILL LEWIS, Cng—

PHOTOGRAPHERS.
RE LA TEL TO BUREAU AND NY DATED
JUNE TWELVE LAST ADVISING NEW YORK TO INTERVIEW BILL
ESPRIDGE AND FOR HIM TO IDENTIFY INDIVIDUALS IN
PHOTOGRAPHS.
RE BUREAU AIRTEL TO NEW YORK ADATED JUNE THIRTEEN
LAST ADVISING NEW YORK TO FORWARD PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN BY FREE i
LANCE PHOTOGRAPHER PETER SPENCERDg%};?s%}?g ‘éﬁ:‘?...; ;Smé’f%%?
BILL EPPRIDGE, LIF,E.’MAGJ,\,Z»I,N,EQHO'?BGRAPHER‘d.s}@@‘lg 1968,
INTERVIEWED JUNE SEVENTEEN INSTANT. HE SAID HE.DLD NOT g,

el o
THINK KENNEDY'S ROUTE OF EXIT FROM THE SPEAKER'S PLATFORM
WAS A PLANN!ED ROUTE BECAUSE BILL BARRY OF SENATOR KENNEDY'S

END PE')GE

[
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PAGE TWO
STAFF WAS MOTIONING FOR SENATOR KENNEDY TO LEAVE THE
PLATFORM BY GOING TO HIS RIGHT. SENATOR KENNEDY WENT OUT
THE BACK OF THE PLATFORM.

COPIES OF PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN BY EPPRIDGE AND FREE LANCE
PﬁﬁoeRAPHER PETER SPENCER BERKSON WERE OBTAINED AND
IDENTIFIED AND WILL BE SENT TO THE BUREAU UNDER A SBHARATE
COMMUNICATION,

EPPRIDGE STATED THAT THE CBS CAMERA CREW OF JIM WILSON,

PHOTOGRAPHER, BOB FUNK, SOUNDMAN, AND BILL LEWIS, ELECTIRICIAN,
IS A FREE LANCE CREW OUT OF WASHINGTON, DC, WHICH WAS

DOING CONTRACT WORK FOR CBS. THIS CREW ISPNDER THE
DIRECTION OF JIM WILSON WHO LIVES IN#C LEAN, VIRGINIA NEAR
SENATOR KENNEDY'S ESTATE. WILSON MAY HAVE AN OFFICE

IN WASHINGTON DC, OR HE MAY WORK OUT OF HfS HOME .,

WILSON AND HIS CREWS WHEREABOUTS CAN BE OBTAINED AT

ONE OF THE ABOVE OR PROBABLY FROM CBS OFFICE IN WASHINGTON,
DC.

NO FURTHER EFFORTS ARE BEING MADE BY NYO TO LOCATE AND
END PAGE TwO '

PR BT STORAR B

}
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PAGE THREE
INTERVIEW WHLSON; FUNKs; AND LEWIS. WFO IS REQUESTED
TO DETERMINE THEIR WHEREABOUTS AND SET OUT A LEAD
ACCORDINGLY.,

THE NY DOES NOT KNOW IF COPIES OF PHOTOGRAPHS TAKN@
BY WILSON AND CREW HAVE BEEN OBTAI“ED FROM CBS, CONSEQUENTLY,
NYO WILL TAKE NO STEPS TO OBTAIN SUCH UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
SO INSTRUCTED,

‘RE TEL DATED JUNE FOURTEEN LAST MENTIONS

POSSIBLE LEADS TO INTERVIEW JIMMY BRESLIN, NEW YORK POST
AND WARREN ROGERS, LOOK MAGAZINE.

BEFORE NYO MAKES EFFORTS TO LOCATE BRESLIN AND ROGERS,
LA IS REQUESTED TO ADVISE WHTHER OR NOT THEY HAVE
BEEN INTERVIEWED AND IF NOT TO SET OUT SUCH A LEAD IF IT IS
DESIRED.
END

'lf WAOQQQQOJDR R RELAY

FBI WAH DC
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7-1a (Rev. 4-17-87) - ..‘ REPORT 1 - LAB FILE
' of the , "1 - Mr. Rosen (Mr.
! . Shroder)

l{d%\ 1 - Mr. Conrad

- - f_m__ LABORATORY ...,_a._.._

< FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
" WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Mr, Evelle J. Younger - June 17, 1988
District Attorney o . Registered Airmail
600 Hall of Justice

Los Angeles, California 90012

‘Q-\"

This examination has been made with the understanding that the evidence is connected with an official
investigation of a criminal matter and that the L aboratory report will be used fqr offictal purposes only, related
to the investigation or a subsequent criminal prosecution. Authorization cannot be granted for the use of the

Laboratory report in connection with a civil proceeding. I

John Edgar Hoover, Director

Re: ASSASSINATION OF ) '
SENATOR ROBERT F.” KENNEDY YOUR No.

FBI FILE NO. 62-587
LAB. NO. D-6806110u0 AT
| | D-680612033 AT
Examination requested by: PRI s Los Angeles and D-680612086 AT
FBI, San Francisco '
Reference: Letters 6/ 7/68 and 6/10/88
\gﬁ& Examxnuuofx requested: Document

Spectmens:  poceived 6/11/68, from FBL, Les Angeles

K2 Appiication for License, California Horse Racing Board, #1094,
dated 1/1/66, signed "Sirhan Sirhan"

1966 Alien Address Report dated 1/25/66, and 1968 Alien
715 7@@ddress Report dated 1/15/68, signed "Sirhan Sirhan"”

WAILERKHI 11968 Alien Address Repﬁgg ﬁted 1/22/68, S:Lgned "Sajdallah B.
"

JUN 171968 irhant  EX.]15 g

968 Allen Address Report dated:??f%?gg,ﬂ31 "Mary Slrhan

’&{ K6 1968 Allen Address Report dated ’J.Wfi’éu 3'9 1g£'§gnéd "Adel S:t.rhan"
PN / 7’ /11 Lt
& v : ’r ‘y f”//) : " '

2 - FBI, Los Angeles (56-156) Enclosures (7) L
2 - FBI, San’ Fran01sco (62 b%&l) Enclosure /(;Z%z;

ﬁ; E Page 17 ¢ /7 W i f u K4 (cont:mue}:?nex‘c page)
CEB: pb ( 10ak ROOM[j TELETYPE UNIT I:]2025 RELE SE UNDER E.O. 1417@-%
A\\ANS
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.‘-x.; . .
s

K7 1968 Alien Address Report dated 1/15/68, signed "Munir B. Sirhan"

Specimen received from FBI, Los Angeles, 6/12/68

K8 Information Blank, Pasadena City Schools, Pasadena,
California, dated 10/28/58, bearing purported handwriting
and hand printing of SIRIAN BISHARA SIRHAN

Specimen received from FBI, San Francisco, 6712/68

K9 Argonaut Insuvance Companyﬂcheck #262013 dated 4/5/68, in
the amount of $1,705.00, payable to Sirhan Sirhan, and endorsed

in name of payee

Result of examination:

_ - Due to differences in time of writing and due to the
limited amount of available writing of Sirhan Bishara Sirhan,
a definite conclusion was not reached whethey Sirhan Bishawva Sirhan
wrote any of the questioned writing on specimens submitted
"previously in this matter. Due to the limited amount of writing
available for examination, a definite conclusion. was not reached
whether the writers of Kb through K7 wrote any of the questioned
yriting on the specimens submitted previously.

Specimens K2 through K8 are being returned ‘to FBI,
Los Angeles. Specimen K9 is being returned to FBI, San Francisco.
These specimens have been photographed. "

NOTE FOR LOS ANGELES} : _ ;]i

. This confirms Bureau tel&types dated 6-11-68, 6-12-68,
and 6-13-68 addressed to Los Angeles in this matter. For your investi-
~gative guidance, similarities were noted in the writings of
Sirhan Bishara Sirhan and certain questioned writings.

L Los.Angeles has been requested to obtain contemporary'
writings of Sirhan containing words and letters comparable with the
questioned writing. "Efforts to obtain known writings comparable
with the questioned writing should be continued.

] San Francisco requested the return of specimen K9 so that
it could be returned to the Argonaut Insurance Company. Since X9
may become a piece of crqaial'evidence in this case, San TFrancisco
should retain K9 until such time as” this specimen may no longer be
needed _as evidence. ' ' o
Page 2 -
D-680611040 AT
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. . Mr. Tolson...
Zﬂa ‘ Mr. Deloach ..~ (

s VIA TELETYPE s o
o7 JUN 2 7 1968
ENCIPHERED

STATE @1 .
I /1 7-68 (ﬂ ) %Ie’]e. lﬁﬁ.’ﬁﬁff_:

MMEDIATEZ 6
Miss Holmes._____
T ECTOR Miss Gandy.

[ —

% ‘
47 FHOM LEGAT HONG KONG NO. 14

REBUCAB JUNE SEVEN LAST.
HONG KONG NEWSPAPER "THE STAR™ OF JUNE SEVEN INSTANT

IN ARTICLE CAPTIONED "REDS: WE SHOT RFK" STATES THAT REDS
IN HONG KONG ARE CLAIMING THAT THE ASSASSINATION OF SENATOR
" ROBERT F. KENNEDY IN LOS ANGELES WAS THE WORK OF THEIR
AGENTS., THE ARTICLE STATES THAT SIRHAN SIRHAN, THE ALLEGED KILLER,
VISITED CAIRb, EGYPT, LAST YEAR AND WAS CONTACTED BY AGENTS

OF PEKING'S AMBASSADOR TO EGYPT, HUANG HUA.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONCERNING HUANG HUA BUREAU IS

REFERRED TO LEGAT HONG KONG CABLE OF APRIL ONE NINE ST 7 48?
CAPTIONED CHINESE COMMUNIST ACTIVITY IN U. S. RX{CIAL MATTERK o
o1ls. =

Q4JWA9w%
N nEbl o mzltCF

W \; L ) “Soﬁf'

hl“d n "' ;
:,' W:B" Al C.: 9.«'.
(R LERY

6 2 JUN 24- 1968 ' 2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TwO

'IN THAT CABLE AND ALSO IN LEGAT LET TO BUREAU APRIL TWO FIVE

'LAST, SAME CAPTION, HONG KONG NEWSPAPER " THE STAR™ IS CHARACTERIZED
‘AS UNRELIABLE. 1IN THE ARTICLE IN TODAYS'S ISSUE, "THE STAR"™ SAYS
THAT THE INFORMATION ON THE KENNEDY‘ASSASSINATION CAME FROM

" "THE STAR'S OWN USUALLY RELIABLE SOURCES INSIDE CHINA.

HONG KONG IMMIGRATION RECORDS CONTAIN NO REFERENCE IDENTI-
FIABLE WITH SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN OR GHATTAS. LEGAT WILL SULET.

RECEIVED: 3:53AM MSE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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‘Jﬁ"’ 4; Lo FEDERAL BUREAY OF INVESTIGATION M. Towon §|
A PARTMENT OF JUSTICE M. Delosch — |
A, COi MUNICATION SECTION i{’i‘: i“f&:m !
1 F{; JUN17 1968 My, Coeper— !
, < - Mr. Callahan ||
TELETYPE iy
M
FBI WASH DC e, :
Ml‘. 1
Mz, .,
Mr. Trotter "
FBI OMAHA Tele, Room___ ;'
- Miss golrges . !i
g] 7220 P URGENT 6-17-68 JPD Mims Gandy—
TO:s D CT i
2{ 0: DIRECTOR W
ﬁ 0S ANGELES
a .
' INDIANAPOQLIS
FROM: OMAHA (62-2900) : ‘
S/
KENSALT.
RE OMAHA TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR, JUNE FOURTEEN LAST.
MRS. LINDA FRANCES HULEN (WAYNE EDMON), SIX ZERO !g‘z,,
AL

TWO ONE- HALF NORTH IOWA STREET, WASHINGTON, IOWAﬁﬁﬁﬂ "
ar HT
PHONE, ADVISED WHEREABOUTS OF SON, RONALD EDMONﬁfﬁLEN, /ﬁaﬂid J~Jf //

e I %
UNKNOWN. SHE SUGGESTED RONALD'S TWIN SISTER, BONNIE SUE ~ of 07TV"“%,

/7 L é:/\/ C_A_/—___L’_D //5 ~

MUNN C(JERRY) MAY KNOW.
MRS. HULEN IDENTIFIED HER CHILDREN AS FOLLOWS:

(1) MARTHA SETSER (CHESTER), STREET ADDRESS UNKNOWN,
MICHIGAN CITY, INDIANA;
(2) BETTY CALLAS (JERRY), ONE ZERO ONE NORTH WALNUT,
OTTUMWA, IOWA, PHONE SIX EIGHT TWO DASH SIX NINE ONE ZEROj
(3) LARRY WAYNE HULEN (ﬁﬁkﬂhsmmg LAST KNOWN L%ygmeé,j ‘545;1_1;%20
AT ONE ONE SEVEN SECOND AVENUE sournwEsr, CEDAR RAPIDS, =
10Wa | R 3 %8 bn 2 EX11 5 & JUN 19 1958
END PAGE ONE %fn\ ”‘.Q-J - — T e,

zv’
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PAGE TWO
OM: 62:2900

(4) BONNIE SUE MUNN (JERRY), THREE ZERO FOUR ONE~
HALF WEST THIRD, WASHINGTON, IOWA, NO PHONES

(5) RONALD ‘EDMON HULEN, BORN FEBRUARY TWENTYONE,
NINETEEN FORTYSEVE, TWIN BROTHER OF BONNIE MUNN,
Nb%Ah BONNIE SUE MUNN, WASHINGTON, I0WA, ADVISED HER TWEIN
/ /AROTHER, RONALD EDMON KULEN, LAST KNOWN LIVING IN LONG
BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ARE, EXACT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER
NOT AVAILABLE AS MISPLACED DURING RECENT MOVE BY MUNNS.
MRS. MUNN ADVISED RONALD HULEN CALLED HER LONG
DISTANCE PREPAID SOMETIME IN APRIL, NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT,
AND AGAIN ABOUT MAY ELEVEN, LAST., ON LAST OCCASION,
HULEN SAID HE WAS LIVING WITH SOME PEOPLE, DESCRIBED AS
HIS "NEW BROTHER AND SISTER". RONALD SAID THE LADY,
DONNA LNU, HAD A BABY ABOUT THREE WEEKS OLD.
RONALD ADVISED MRS. MUNN HE HAD RECENTLY "BEEN
KNIFED" AND ALMOST DIED. HE DECLINED TO DISCUSS DETAILS
FURTHER, EXCEPT THAT HE SPENT GONSIDERABLE TIME IN UNIDENTIFIED
HOSPITAL. MRS, MUNN BELIEVED BROTHER
INTOXICATED ON OCCASION OF LAST CALL.
END PAGE TWO c
P
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PAGE THREE
0M=62-2900 ,

ON JUNE ELEVEN LAST, MRS. HULEN RECEIVED TELEGRAM
DELIVERED BY POSTMASTER, WASHINGTON, IOWA, FROM "JACK
FINCHER, LIFE MAGAZINE, AREA CODE TWO ONE THREE DASH
CRESTVIEW THREE DASH ONE FIVE THREE ZERO, BEVERLY HILLS,
CALIFORNIA™, WHICH STATED "URGENT YOU PHOME ME COLLECT
SOONES/ THE PRESENT WHERABOUTS OF YOUR SON RONALD. HE IS

NOT IN TROUBLE BUT MAY HAVE EXTREMELY VALUABLE INFORMATION."
MRS. HULEN GAVE WIRE TO MRS, MUNN WHO CONTACTED "LIFE"™ JUNE

THIRTEEN LAST AND TALKED TO UNKNOWN PERSON IN LIEU OF
\FINCHER. -MRS. MUNN WAS TOLD RONALD HULEN WAS REPORTEDLY
AN ASSOCIATZOF SIRHAN SIRHAN AND THE TWO ARRESTED TOGETHER
IN NINETEEN SIXTYSIX FOR VAGRANCY. FINCHER REQUESTED

RONALD®S ADDRESS, BUT MRS. MUNN ALLEGED HIS WHEREABOUTS
UNKNOWN TO HER AND LOCATION NOT FURNISHED TO LIFE MAGA-

ZINE.
MRS. HULEN AND MRS, MUNN ADVISED SIRHANS UNKNOWN TO

THEM AND NEVER MENTIONED BY RONALD HULEN. THEY BELIEVED
RONALD HULEN IS "DOPE ADDICT"™ AND HEROINE USER. THEY
BELIEVED PHILIP CLEVENGER POSSIBLY BELLFLOWER, CALIFORNIA,
END PAGE THREE
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PAGE FOUR
0Ms 62-2900
RESIDENT KNOWS RONALD HULEN'S WHEREABOUTS.
FOR INFORMATION OF INDIANAPOLIS, RONALD EDMON HULEN,

WHITE MALE, BORN FEBRUARY TWENTYONE, NINETEEN FORTYSEVEN,
AT OTTUMWA, IOWA, FIVE FEET NINE INCHES, ONE HUNDRED SIXTY

POUNDS, BROWN HAIR, BLUE EYES, APPARENTLY ARRESTED MAY

TWENTYSIX, NINETEEN SIXTYSIX, ATﬁ£&9€§}6FF ARIZONA,

FOR VAGRANCY, IN COMPANY OF PHILIP LEE? CLEVENGER, DAVID

=~

‘kMYERS AND MUNIR BISHARAX%IRHAN.

MRS. BETTY CALLAS, ONE ZERO ONE NORTH WALNUT,

OTTUMWA, IOWA, ADVISED JUNE SEVENTEEN, PRESENT, THAT SHE
RECEIVED A PHQNE CALL FROM RONALD SOMETIME DURING MAY,

LAST, BUT HE DID NOT FURNISH HIS WHEREABOUTS. MRS.
CALLAS STATED IT IS HER BELIEF RONALD IS IN THE LONG
BEACH OR LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, AREA, BUT HIS EXACT
WHE%KéOUTS ARE DEFINQETELY UNKNOWN TO HERs. SHE STATED

SHE WILL ADVISE IF SHE LEARNS OF RONALD'S WHEREABOUTS.
INDIANAPOLIS., AT MICHIGAN CITY, INDIANA. LOCATE

MARTHA SETSER (CHESTER), FOR INFORMATION REGARDING LOCA-
TION OF RONALD HULEN AND FURTHER OBTAIN ANDY INFORMATION
END PAGE FOUR
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PAGE FIVE
OM: 62-2900

REGARDING RONALD'S ACQUAINTANCE AND ASSOCIATION WITH MUNIR
BISHARA SIRHAN OR SIRHAN SIRHAN.

LOS ANGELES. AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA. IF NOT
ALREADY DONE, WILL CONTACT PHILIP CLEVENGER, BELIEVED
BELLFLOWER, CALIFORNIA, FOR INFORMATION REGARDING RONALD
HULEN®S WHEREABOUTS.

OMAHA. AT CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA. LOCATE

AND INTERVIEW LARRY WAYNE HULEN, FOR INFORMATION REGARDING
LOCATION RONALD HULEN AND ANY INFORMATION REGARDING HIS

ASSOCIATION WITH SIRHAN®'S FAMILY. P.
END,

GFH

FBI WASH DC

TUP
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FD-36 (Rev. §-22-64) ' .

PR \
B FBI %

te: 6/17/68
Transmit the following in PLAIN i i
(Type in plaintext or code)
Mr. Trotter__
Via TRIETYPE URGENT . _y| Tele. Room ____
’ (Priority) | Miss Hoimes
e \Ngk__l_iﬁis_%@zm__w
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THE EVENING STAR, WASHINGTON, D.C., CONTAINED COLUMN
HEXCLUSIVELY YOURS,'' IN ISSUE JUNE FOURTEEN. LAST. ARTICLE

WRITTEN BY BETTY BEALE AND WAS SUBTITLED ‘'WAS RADIO QUESTION

———

A THREAT TO RFK?" ARTICLE AS FOLLOWS: “SALLY QUINN, DAUGHTER g

OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL AND MRS. BILL QUINN WAS IN CALIFORNTA ﬂ
TO HELP WITH ROBERT KENNEDY CAMPAIGN AND DESCRIBED AT THE

FRENCH EMBASSY YESTERDAY AN INCIDENT THAT TOOK PLACE IN OAK-
LAND ON THE MORNING OF MEMORIAL DAY. SHE HAD SET UP AN IN-

TERVIEW WITH KENNEDY SUPPORTER GEORGE PLIMPTOE\I FOR A RADIO

TALK SHOW ON KNEW AT TEN-THIRTY AM, AND SHE WAS WITH GEORGE
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WFO 173-135
PAGE TWO
WHEN THE FIRST TELEPHONED QUESTION CAME IN, THE QUESTION,

WHICH SHOCKED PLIMPTON INTO FROZEN SILENCE WAS: 'IS BOBBY :

| KENNEDY PREPARED TO DIE?' THEN THE QUESTION MET WITH STUNNED

STILENCE, THE QUESTIONER CONTINUED SOMEWHAT ALONG THIS LINE:
s
'YOU KNOW HIS BROTHER WAS ASSAYINATED AND BOBBY IS LIKELY TO

S
BE ASSAS/INATED, TOO.' BY THIS TIME GEORGE HAD RECOVERED HIS

,COMPOSURE AND REPLIED, 'ONE MUST REALIZE THERE IS ALWAYS A

RISK IN RUNNING FOR PUBLIC OFFICE.' THE UNKNOWN MAN CONTINUED .

RAMBLING ON ABOUT THIS SUBJECT UNTIL THE INTERVIEWER CUT HIM
OFF, SALLY DOES NOT REMEMBER WHETHER THE VOICE WAS A FOREIGN

ONE. OR NOT, BUT A REPLAY OF THE PROGRAM MIGHT BE INTERESTING.

- PROMINENT NEW YORKER, PLIMPTON, WAS PICTURED IN A NEWS MAGAZINE

THIS WEEK GRAPPLING WITH SIRHAN SIRHAN TO GET THE GUN FROM HIM
RIGHT AFTER THE FATAL SHOOTING.'
. SAN FRANCISCO REQUESTED TO OBTAIN TAPE OF PROGRAM FOR USE

BY 1OS ANGELES IN RESOLVING WHETHER THE CALLER COULD HAVE BEEN

Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge
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, SIRHAN.

CC-MR. ROSER 277~ . /Q&«w@g‘w.
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FROM: STe. LOUIS (44-782) 4P

G

RE BUREAS(’;Ef., TO ST. LOUIS, JUNE FOURTEEN, LAST, H‘)
7 ABDELAZIi\ KHALAFl NO LONGER RESIDING AT FOUR FOUR NINE
SEVEN PERSHING, ST.' LOUl1S. NEIGHBOé STATES HE IS ATTENDING

SUMMER SCHOOL, CINCINNATI UNIVERSITY, CINCINNATI, OHIO, NOT r

EXPECTEE}O RETURN TO ST. LOUIS UNTIﬁfsEPT., NEXT.

FOR INFO CINCINNATI NO PREVIOUS COMMUNICATIONS., BO WISE
(PROTECT) BARTENDER, PLAYBOY CLUB, ST. LOUIS, ADVISED CLUB
MEMBER DUDLEY DEEDLE INTRODUCED A SAM KHALAF TO CLUB. KHALAF
DID NOT JOIN BUT WAS A CASH CUSTOMER. HE HAD NOT BE;!& I
CLUB FOR ABOUT A YEAR UNTIL JUNE THREE, LAST WHEN HE CAME IN
AND SAID HE WAS NOW ATT@NDI&EAHARVARD LAY SCHOOL (BOSTON
CHECKED AT HARVARD WITH‘ﬁEéATIVE“RESULTS). /7:/ ~
END PAGE ONE B_Eﬁ:“) ézz_.’é;fl;q?é{ =
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PAGE TWO

SL 44-782

HE SAID IN THE PAST YEAR HE HAD RETURNED WITH HIS FATHER

TO JORDAN3; THAT HIS FATHER WAS CONNECTED WITH A CdNSULATE

OR EMBASSY IN THE UNITED STATES. HE SAID THAT HE SPENT

THREE WEEKS IN A JQRDANIAN JAIL. KHALAF SAID THAT HE WAS
LEAVING»ST. LOUIS THE EVENING OF JUNE THREE, LAST FOR TRAVEL 4 ¢

\‘“‘—“—h-a

TO CHICAGO AND THEN WAS GOING TO CALIF. REASON FOR TRAVEL Jh

NOT STATED, BUT SAID, "SOMETHYNG BIG IS GOING TO HAPPEN
WITHIN THE NEXT THREE DAYS."™ WISE BELIEVED KHALAF MAY HAVE
KNOWN SOMETHING ABOUT THE ASSASSINATION OF SENATOR ROBERT
KENNEDY. KXHALAF SAID HE HAD A LINCOLN CONTINENTAL CAR HE
WOULD. SELL CHEAP FOR EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS. DUDLEY DEEDLE
KNEW KHALAF FROM A CHANCE MEETING ABOUT EIGHTEEN MONTHS AGO
AND TOOK A LIKING TO HIM, KHALAF TOLD DEEDLE HE WAS A STUDENT
AT ST. LOUIS UNIVERSITY AND WAS STUDYING MEDICINE, AND HIS
FAMILY OWNED A CHAIN OF SUPERMARKETS IN OHIO. HE USED THE
KirdLAE_
FIRST NAME §ﬂﬂf§tCAUSE HIS TRUE NAME WAS TOO LON(“AND DIFFICULT.
HE GAVE/DEEDLE A CALLING CARD ON WHICH APPEAREﬂ&EQQMIRmmr’ |
)%?;ALAfx::P. ST. LOUIS UNIVERSITY, THREE SIX THREE ZEé% WEST

PINE.™ THE ONLY STUDENT ATTENDING ST. LOUIS UNIVERSITY WITH
END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE
SL 44-782

)

THE LAST NAME KHALAF IS ONE ABDULAZIZ YOUSTF KHALAF. KE 4D
WAS BORM AUGUST MINETEEN, FORTYSEVEN, SAUDIA ARABIA, AND T

BORN_AUC
CAME TO THE UNITED STATES IN SIXTYSIX. HE ATTENDED ST. LOUIS
UNIVERSITY FALL SIXTYSIX, TO JA., SIXTYSEVEN, AND DROPPED

OUT OF SCHOOL. HE ATPENDED WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY, ST. LOUIS,
SUMMER SCHOOL, SIXTYSEVEN, RETURNING TO ST. LOUIS UNIVERSITY
SEPT., SIXTYSEVEN, TO JUNE, SIXTYEIGHT. HE IS ENROLLED IN
THE ENGINEERING AND NOT IN THE MEDICAL SCHOOL. HIS ENTIRE
FAggLY RESIDES IN SAUDIA ARABIA. INS, ST. LOUIS, HAS NOTHING
ON SMIR M. OR ABDELAZIZ KHALAE¢ 1INS, WASHINGTON, D.C.,
LOCATED A FILE ON A SAMIR'gfyﬁ;ALAF WHO VAS INTERVIEWED BY ¢
FBI, LOS ANGELES. HE NOR MEMBERS OF HIS FAMILY HAVE EVER er
LIVED IN ST. LOUIS. THEY AT ONE TIME DID LIVE IN OHIO.
INVESTIGATION BY CLEVELAND HAS FAILED TO IDENTIFY INDIVIDUAL
DESCRIBED BY WIKE AND DEEDLE AND LOCATED NO KHALAF FAMILY

OWNING SUPERMARKETS., WISE AND DEEDLE UNABLE TO IDENTIFY

A-POOR PICTURE OF ABDELAZIZ KHALAF, DEEDLE DESCRIBES HIM

AS WHITE MALE, TWENTYONE OR TWENTYTWO YEARS, FIVE FEET

FIVE OR EIGHT INCHES, SLENDER, OLIVE COMPLEXION, BLACK HAIR,

END PAGE THREE /
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PAGE FOUR 22

SL 44-782

GOOD ENGLISH WITH &N ACCENT, CLEAN SHAVEN, AND INCLINED TO
BE A LITTLE wxnyx/’ ,

REGISTRAR, ST. LOUIS UNIVERSITY (CONFIDENTIAL) ADVISED
KHALAF APPLIED TO CINCINNATI UNIVERSITY FOR SUMMER COURSES.
INQUIRY AT FOUR NINE NINE SEVEN PERSHING DETERMINED KHALAF
IN CINCINNATI UNTIL SEPT., ADDRESS UNKNOWN, NO FORWARDING
ADDRESS AT POST OFFICE.

RE BUREAU TEL GAVE AUTHORITY TO LOCATE ABDELAZIZ KHALAF
AND INTERVIEW TO ESTABLISH IDENTITY AND CLARIFY CIRCUMSTANCES
REPORTED BY BO WISE AND §UTEL RESULTS.

CINCINNATI, AT CINCINNATI UNIVERSITY, LOCATE KHALAF
AND HANDLE.

. AIRMAIL COPY, LOS ANGELES.

p
END
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To: SAC, Houston

3{5 / From: Director, FBI

June 17, 1968

l = Mr. Schutz

At 1:45 a, m., 6/17/68, an individual identifying himself as
Doyle Truman Chaney advised he was calling from the suburbs of Galveston,
Texas, and was following a car which contained three individuals who he
suspected were involved in captioned murder. Chaney appeared to have
been drinking, gave conflicting information during his conversation and
would furnish no identifying information regarding himself beyond his name,

Chaney related that he had followed a 1951 Ford convertible
bearing no license plates, from Houston to Galveston at speeds up to 120 mph,
He had overheard the driver, a Negro male, state in a Houston gas station

that he had just returned from participation in the poor people's demonstration

in Washington and he, Chaney, suspected that the car's occupants, 2 Negro

les and |1 Negro female, were armed with rifles and pistols and that one
oo Of the pistols, a .22 caliber, was used in the Kennedy murder, He could not
o B explain how he reached the conclusion that the gun or the individuals were
g . ifijolved in instant matter and his answers to questions posed in that regard -
Z et e non-responsive.,
=
= Houston interview Chaney in detail,
1 - Los Angeles (Info) o, e\ 1 00 an0pice
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT DeLoach

Mohr
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Callahan
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Felt
Gale

0 DATE: June 17, 1968 Sottvan
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Room
0% . 1 shioce Coleme &
- T 1 - Mr. Shroder
SUBJECT: KENSALT 1 - Mr. Schutz

At 1:45 a. m., 6/17/68, an individual identifyingZhimself to
Extra Duty Supervisor William Brown as Doyle TrumapXChaney advised
he was calling from the suburbs of Galveston, Texas, and was following
a car which contained three individuals who he suspected were involved
in captioned murder. Chaney appeared to have been drinking, gave
conflicting information during his conversation and would furnish no
identifying information regarding himself beyond his name.

Chaney related that he had followed a 1951 Ford convertible
bearing no license plates, from Houston to Galveston at speeds up to 120
mph. He had overheard the driver, a Negro male, state in a Houston gas
station that he had just returned from participation in the poor people's
demonstration in Washington and he, Chaney, suspected that the car's
occupants, 2 Negro males and 1 Negro female, were armed with rifles and
pistols and that one of the pistols,. a .22 caliber, was used in the Kennedy
murder. He could not explain how he reached the conclusion that the gun
or the individuals were involved in instant matter and his answers to
questions posed in that regard were non-responsive.

Chaney could not be identified with any references in Bureau files.

ACTION:

For information. .
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1 - Mr, DeLoach
) 1 - Mr., Rosen
L 7hf\% 1- i, Malley
o =1 /4L 5 1 - Mr. Shroder
{ 0/\/5‘ NEA L et 1 - Mr, Schutz
N Tmem————— 1 - Mr. McGowan
1l - Mr, Bishop
ASSASSINATION OF 1 - Mr, Conrad
SENATOR ROBERT F, KENNEDY l - Mr, Gale
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 1 - Mr, Sullivan
. 1 « Mr, Mohr
‘ “ 1 - Mr, Trotter

A United Press International release on June 13,
1968, indicated an unidentified Arab Government had passed
"new and startling' information to American officials rela-
tive to Sirhan Bishara Sirhan, It is reparted by corres-
pondent John Kimche in the London Evening Standard that
Sirhan had traveled in the Middle East in 1964 for seven
months, He allegedly returned to the Middle East in 1966
apending five months in Cairo, Egypt, befare returning to
the United States in the beginning of 1967,

A Reuters dispatch on June 13, 1968, additionally
reported that this individual's full name, according to
Kimche, was Sirban Bishara Sirhan Abu Khatar, This indi-
viduzl, according to the dispatch, was first brought to the
United States in 1928 when he was four years old, He was
allegedly married upon a return to the Middle East on
June 27, 1957, to Leila Ussefl Mikhael at Es Salt, Jordan,

Records of the Immigration and Naturalization
Service show that Sirhan Bishara Sirhan entered the United
States on January 12, 1957. His date of birth was given
March 19, 1944, Jerusalem, Jordan.

Investigation by our Los Angeles Office revecals
he took up residence with his family in Pasadena, California,
immediately upon his entry into the United States attending
the Pasadena city schools until graduation from the John
Muir High School in June, 1963. Thercafier he attended
Pagsadena City College until May of 1965.

Investigation reveals that during 1964
Sirhan Bishara Sirhan was attending school and employed at
two Pasadena, California, service stations. Investigation
further indicates that during 1966 he was continuously in
the Pasadena, California, area,

ms:w | .
(1 AY SEE NUI‘E PAGE Two.oo'o

e Gem D

SE\UNDER E.O. 14176

MaIL rooM 1 TELETYPE UNIT,l:]rm“ ]

3&



3
- . L
’

ASSASSINATION OF SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY

-

In addition, each of Sirhan's four brothers was
interviewed by Special Agents of the Los Angeles Office of
the FBI on June 13, 1968, at which time they advised Sirhan
has never left the United States since his arrival in 1957,
They pointed out that the word Abu Khatar, meaning '"is the
father of Khatar," is a term not used by Christians and that
the Sirhan family is Christian,

The Department of State has advised that it has
recelved no compunication from any country in the Middle
Bast relative to the aforementioned matter. According to
the Department of State, information was received from the
American Embassy in Tel Aviv, Israel, to the effect that
2 United Press International correspondent had reportedly
talked with Sirhan's father in Jordan who stated that to
his knowledge Sirhan never married and the other details
contained in the original story of June 13, 1968, are
bighly improbable,

According to the Department of State an attempt
was made by that agency in London to contact Jon, also known
as John; Kimche with whom this story originated. Kimche ree
fused to identify his source but reiterated his source is
usually reliable. According to the Department of State he
seemed unimpressed by the possibility this might be a simple
case of nmistaken identity.

Kimche, according to the Central Intelligence
Agency, i= an able, unscrupulous free lance journalist in
London who apparently supports official Israeli Zionist
lines in his work. The Central Intelligence Agency reports
that during early 1968 there were strong protests from
Anmerican Government circles in London against his articles
which appeared to be aimed at destroying relations between
the United States and Arab countries.

NOTE

This memorandum disseminated to Mrs, Stegall at
the White House, the Vice President, the Attorney General,
the Deputy Attorney General, Assistant Attorney General
Fred M. Vinson, Jr., and Assistant Attorney General
Stephen J. Pollak,

-2 -
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TO : Mr, Devl@@gj DATE: June 17, 1968 R°lslf§°n
’ \Tavel
o -~ 1 - Mr, DeLoach 7 e
FROM :A, Rose ; l] - Mr, Rosen Holmes
4 1 - Mr. Ma-].].ey Gandy
SsUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF 1 - Mr, Schutz - 1 - Mr. Gale
SENATOR ROBERT F, KENNEDY 1 - Mr, McGowan 1 - Mr, Sullivan
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 1 - Mr, Bishop 1 - Mr, Mohr
1l - Mr, Conrad l -

Mr, Trotter

Attached is a memorandum setting forth full details
relative to the story that appeared in the London Evening Stan~ .
dard on June 13, 1968, to the effect that "new and startling"
information had been reported to American officials by an uniden-
tified Arab Government concerning Sirhan Bishara Sirhan. The
White House had previously made inquiry on June 13 concerning
this release and a preliminary report was furnished the White
House that date showing that the allegation had no basis in.
fact. Thisﬁstory was authored by Jon, also known as John,
Kimche w ”since been described by CIA as an unscrupulous
free lance nalist who apparently supports official Israeli
Zionists “in his work, -

’"Kimche alleged that his source identified Sirhan as
having traveled to the Middle East from the United’ States.in
1964 and 1966, during the latter visit spending time in Cairo,
Egypt. It was reported that he allegedly married one leila
Ussef Mikhael at Es Salt, Jordan, during another trip -to the
Middle - Eastcon June 27, 1957 _ , . 4

Our investigation shows this to be entirely without
foundation since we can definitely show Sirhan to have been
either gainfully employed or in school during the periods he

] is alleged. to have been:abroad. Furthermore, interview with
|each of his brothers)indi: ate Sirhan has not left this: country

since his arrival 2, 1957%d>;

“Qp

The State Department, through its Embassy iR London,
contacted Kimche in an effort to pin him down relative to this
story but he refused to identify his source and seemed unimpressed,

according to the State Department ‘by the: possibility this might
be a simple case of mistaken identity '7 oo ﬁ#?zf
RS ésﬁ e

o

ACTION: i

PRt 14 JUN19 1968 Y
Mﬂf‘,{g &
il Attached for applmﬂss 7a memorandum for the Whit
House, Vice President, and the. Departmenmwmth fu11 >
facts relative to the incident @k\ﬁf SR %
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Heuzsirtel 6-11-86
Mary Sirhan, FHL $478362G, m’wmm tﬂ‘m
Ssidallah B, Sivhan, FBI #312561E, Shapif B, Sirhan, F5I $6023768,
and Munir Oishars Sirhen, 7Bl #886030F.

Adestiiioaties secneds silating 5 avleitiud sutnisaon |/
saclosed.

Wmmmmmmmm
Results of comparisons will be furnished upon conmpletion.

fm- (5)

i'“fam

1 - sir. Bex L. Shroder, Room 5710 48
1-“!‘- m‘. m' J’o’ mm‘a
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Memor m o
Felt
TO . Mr. DeLo@ DATE: dJune 18, 1968 ?2‘ —
f 1 - Mr. DeLoach 1 - Mr. Bishop rwe .
- 1 - Mr. Rosen 1 - Mr. Mohr e
FROM : A.“Ro 1 - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. Conrad ‘e

1 - Mr. Shroder 1 - Mr. Gale

sUMECT: ASSASSINATION OF SENATOR 1 - Mr. Schutz 1 - Mr. Sullivan
ROBERT FCKENNEDY 1 - Mr. O'Keeffe 1 - Mr. Trotter
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 1 - Mr. McGowan

Attached hereto for approval is a letterhead memorandum
for the White House with copies for the Vice President and the Department
setting forth current develgpments in our continuing 1nvest1gat10n of the
assassination of Senator Robert F. Kennedy.

Information contained in the personal effects of Sirhan Bishara
Sirhan indicated he was interested in the Rosicrucian Order (Ancient
Mystical Order Rosae Crucis, also known as AMORC), San Jose, California.
Inquiry with officials of this order reveals Sirhan filed an application‘ in
June, 1966, and his membership subsequently became inactive due to his
failure to pay dues. His membership was reactivated upon payment of ;
dues in February, 1968. (/(

Bureau files reveal the Rosicrucian Order is philosophical -
in nature with religious implications and has never been investigated by us.}
Officials of this order state it is a world-wide fraternal

organization operated on a lodge system. They claim it is nonsectarian
and is:not a religious order although Christian principles are adhered to.
They state that any law abiding citizemsover 21 years of age, of good repute,
and behevmg in a "Supreme Being'' are eligible for membership. Members
‘reportedly include a cross section of all classes of people and total world
.membership is claimed at approximately 90, 000 people, of which 45,000
are in the United States. An official of this order states it traces its origin
to the- ”mystery schools or secret schools' in Egypt approximately 1500
years;B. C.5. The order requires that each member take an oath in support
of his. country and the country in Whlch he lives. - The order claims that

any member charged with comm1ss1on of a felony or found gullty serlous
breach of moral ethics is immediately cast out. é ﬁ? J

EnclosureM "__/g §£e BEQ 15
14 JUN 19 1068
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
Re: ASSASSINATION OF
SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY

Although Sirhan is a corresponding member, we have learned
he did attend a meeting of the Pasadena, California, chapter on the
evening of 5-28-68. We are interviewing all persons who were in
attendance at that particular meeting.

The attached letterhead memorandum sets forth detailed
information concerning this order.

Local authorities obtained a search warrant and thereafter
searched Sirhan's automobile on 6-5-68. Among other items this search
revealed a sales receipt from the Lock, Stock and Barrel gun store,

San Gabriel, California, reflecting the purchase of four boxes of . 22
caliber ammunition on 6-1-68. Interviews with the gun store owner, his
wife and the salesman who allegedly sold Sirhan the ammunition have
resulted in several inconsistent statements. We are intensifying our
investigation into this phase,

ACTION:

I approved, the attached letterhead memorandum will be
forwarded to the White House, with copies to the Vice President, the
Attorney General, the Deputy Attorney General, Assistant Attorney
General Fred M. Vinson, Jr., and Assistant Attorney General Stephen J.
Pollak.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



e = 1 - Mr. DelLoach 1 - Mr. Bishop e T J\‘j

L 1 - Mr. Rosen 1 - Mr. Mohr .
S .. - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr., Cgarad
' h - Mr. Shroder % 1 - Mr. GN@
N 1 - Mr. Schutz 1 - Mr. Sullivan

1 - Mr. O'Keeffe 1 - Mr. Trotter
1 - Mr. McGowan '

ijlsé 4 - / Uﬁ'é’ . June 18, 1968

ASSASSINATION OF SENATOR
e ROBERT F. KENNEDY
) L LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

/i The continuing investigation concerning Sirhan Bishara
Sirhan has revealed that he is a member of the Rosicrucian Order,
San Jose, California. This order is also known as the Ancient
Mystical Order Rosae Crucis (AMORC).

An official of this organization has advised that Sirhan
had a ""corresponding membership" and did not attend regular
meetings, Several members of the Pasadena, California, chapter
of this order have advised that Sirhan attended a meeting at
Pasadena, California, on the evening of May 28, 1968.

Officials of the Rosicrucian Order have advised this
" is a world-wide fraternal organization operating on a lodge system.
They advised it is nonsectarian and is not a religious order although
the ethics of the order adhere to Christian principles. They further
advised that the teachings of the organization do not interfere with
religious freedom of members and only law-abiding citizens over
21 years of age, of good repute, and believing in a "Supreme Being"
are eligible for membership. Members reportedly include a cross
section of all classes of people and total world membership is
claimed at approximately 90, 000 people of which 45,000 are in the
United States. This order reportedly traces its origin back to the

“"mystery schools or secret schools'" in Egypt approximately \/4

/é / 1500 years B.C., and is nonpolitical in nature.
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On June 5, 1968, a search of Sirhan's automobile was

conducted by the Los Angeles, California, Police Department., This

search revealed a sales receipt from the Lock, Stock and Barrel

gun store, San Gabriel, California, reflecting the purchase of four

boxes of . 22 caliber ammumtlon on June 1, 1968. Intensive

inquiries are continuing into this as well as all other phases of this 1nvest1gat1on
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JOK:hw .
(20)

Felt @g
Gale
Rosen ‘ !
Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter —
‘Tele. Ro! oy et §

Holmes 4 > ~ Ad 154_ =
; WJ U b‘»’Mng @ TELETYPE UNIT ]

Tolson
DeL.oach
Mohr
Bishop
Casper

‘Gandy
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI WASH DC

51 7PW URGENT 6€/18/68 BLE

5T FBI cINCINTI
(ﬁ’f

DIRECTOR AND ST. LOUIS (44-782)
FROM CINCINNATI (175-6) 2P

(’ J KENSALT

FEDERAL BURCAU OF . AHESTL 1\3{\?’31

V. 'S: DEPARTMENT OF J0S
GOWWIHHCAHONS SEﬁHO

JUN1 51968
TELETYPE

6/

N A
v

v n e nor |

{ My Mobr..
MVir. Bishop.
My, Casper.

Mr. Callahan ..

Mrx. Trotter
Tele. Room
Miss Holmes.
Miss Gandy

Pvie Tolcofte e ‘-1
NeLoach_—0 |

RE ST. LOUIS TEL TO DIRECTOR AND CINCINNATI, JUNE SEVENTEEN, C/ﬂ

LAST.

ABDULAZEZ YOUS

SEVEN, HAIL, SAUDI ARABIA, SINGLE, CURRENTLY STUDENT

XAVIER UNIVERSITY, CINCINNATI, OHIO, INTE VIEWED TODAY AT

RESIDENCE OLDER BROTHER, KHALED YOUSE

' KHALAF, BORN AUGUST NINETEEN, FORTY

o

e

KHALAF, GRADUATE STUDENT,

UNIVERSITY OFOCINCINNATI, AT THREE NINE{_EX SIX -PRESIDENT DRIVE,

r\‘

-

CINCINNATI A/KHALAF ADVISED HE DROVE HIS S §TY‘Z{§_BLUE,
CENSE.E ESIX

8 WQWW’ FO
EXACT DATE UNRCALLED %

MUSTANG CONVERTIBLE, SIXTY EIGHT MISS

FIVE FOUR DIRECTLY To ‘tiNesapaTy
Pt 2N f@b

e,

INE NINE NINE PERSHI&F

FROM ST. LOU

SIXTY EIGHT. HE STATED HEEngbﬁEUER BEEN IN CALIFORNIA OR
PLAYBOY CLUB, ST. LOUIS, MESSOURI, AND KNOWS NOTHING REGARDING

KENSALT EXCEPT WHAT READ IN PAPERS.

END PAGE ONE

¢ 9 JUN 71968
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HE IS CITIZEN OF ARABIA,



PAGE TWO
NOT JORDAN, DISPLAYED ARABIAN PASSPORT NUMBER ONE THREE SIX THREE
ISSUED AT RIYADH, ARABIA, AS FOREIGN STUDEN; ON SCHOLARSHIP TO
ST. LOUIS UNIVERSITY, MARCH SIXTY SIX. KHALRF\DENIES MAKING
STATEMENTS ATTRIBUTED TO HIM, INCLUDING "SOMETHING\BIG IS
GOING TO HAPPEN WITHIN THE NEXT THREE DAYS", POSSESSION-OFE_LINCOLN
CONTINENTAL, STUDYING MEDICINE AT SLU, AND SO FORTH. STATES
NOT ACQUAINTED WITH DUDLEY DEEDLE, HAS NEVER USED NAME SAMIR
M. KHALAF OR SAM., OBSERVATION OF INTERVIEWING AGENTS KHALAF SINCERE
AND FULLY COOPERATIVE. HE ALSO ADVISED LAST NAME KHALAF COMMON
NAME IN ARAB WORLD. ’

NO FURTHER ACTION BY CINCINNATI.

AM COPY LOS ANGELES.
END
BB® WASH DC
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Cer l . & _ X [ I;tii;..'i‘olsun__..
e FEDERAL BURE;\UEU “QV?QSTG ‘ B 5’3" &e]ﬁoa"h“‘"
Fer i} i it v. Mohr '
- . . DBMMqu ﬁ#3  Bichom
S CONNUNICATIONS SEhion . Casper |
JUNl 8"1988 i\(}: Callahatx__..' ‘
FELETYPE M. i
FBI WASH DC %? )
Mrx. .
Mzx. Trotter
Tele. Room '
FBI OMAHA Misg Holmes ¢
‘ Miss Gandy. '!
PLEASE HOLD LINE FOR TWO MESSAGES R |

P.M. 6/18/68 URGENT JEB

0: DIRECTOR, AND LOS ANGELES (56-156)
ﬂ/FROIVP OMAHA (62-2900) 2P

i

RE OMAHA TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR, LOS ANGELES, AND

INDIANAPOLIS, DATED~JUNE SEVENTEEN LAST.
g
LARRY WAY ,/(HULEN WAS LOCATED TODAY AT EIGHT THREE

THREE SHAVER ROAD NORTHEAST, CEDAR RAPIDS, I10WA, AND STATED

HE HAS NO INFORMATICO)%};QAT?DING CURRENT WHEREABOUTS OF HIS

BROTHER, RONALD EDMON HULEN., STATES WHEN LAST HEARD FROM “‘\
: 4

BROTHER, HE WAS RESIDING IN LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA.

HOWEVER, HE HAS NO STREET ADDRESS. STATES HE HAD NO
INFORMATION REGARDING PAST EMPLOYMENTS OF RONALD EDMON
HULEN. LARRY STATED HE HAS HEARD RONALD méﬁ}apu PERSON
NAWED CLEVENGER, AND WE BELIEVES CLEVENGER OWNS APARTMENT
BUILDINGS IN CALIFORNIA, PLACE NOT KNOWN, 3%15 (11’2’; st
BELIEVES CLEVENGER IS WEALTHY. LARRY ALSO BELIEVES aum@ ‘96% 4

RONALD USES NARCOTICS. LARRY STATES RONALD HAS BEEN

79 JUN 711968
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PAGE TWO
oM 62-2900
AWAY FROM FAMILY SINCE HE WAS SIXTEEN YEARS OLD, AND
HAS DRIFTED ALL OVER THE COUNTRY. 'LARRY WILL ADVISE OMAHA
IMMEDIATELY IF HE SHOULD OBTAIN INFORMATION REGARDING
RONALD'S WHEREABOUTS., P.
| END
JTH
FBI WASH DC

g et~
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A 1 - Office, 7133
1 - Mr., Schutz, 5722

'
- *‘““§§¥£§§§§‘””ﬁ 1 - Mr. Bohn, 7616

._-&...:.. LABORATORY _c_ 6 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

i 4

To:§BY, San Francisco (62-5481) Pt June 18, 1968

ji‘ R‘Q/KENSAI.T | . 4 o
i!l:" \h : * — John Edgar Hoover, Director
Yy

?‘

o sager
T PC-A7026 LD CF

Examination requested by: San ;‘rancisco E—597-II

Reference: Airtel 6/11‘68

Examination reauesteds  pxplosives - Spectrographic - Toolmarks -
Engineering

Specimen Q21 mentioned in the attached report
is being returned herewith.

Remarks:

Note: Report not being furnished to District Attorney,
Los Angeles, California, inasmuch as this submission has ‘Qn
apparent connection with assassination of Senator Kenngedyj

-
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2 - Los Angeles (56-156) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)w
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s ge REPORT ~ - ..
. of the 1 - Office, 7133
' —mng— 1E

Lh\’:’ LABORATORY /..__a.,_....

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Te: FBY, San Francisco (62-5481) pate: June 18, 1968
) ‘ o FBI Flile No. 62"’587
e KENSALT - Lab. No. PC~A7026 LD CF
E-597~11

Specimens received 6/13/68
. Q21 Metal container, piece of wire and slack particles
Results of examination:

Specimen Q21, as received in the Laboratory,
consists of a metal container, a piece of insulated wire
and numerous black particles, Specimen Q21 is contained
in a plastic envelope and the wire is not attached to
the metel container. :

The blast drum-shaped metal container in specimen
Q21 is approximately 13/16" in diameter and approximately
5/16" thick. A }" diameter brass rod extends from one side
of the container and & mica diaphragm and brass plate are
mounted on the other side. Black granules oxr particles
are present in the container., The container appears to have
been damaged before receipt in the Laboratory.

The metal container appears 40 be a microphone
button of the type used in telephones manufactured twenty io
thirty years ago. Microphone buttons of this type were
manufaciured in great quantities, These microphone buttons
contain carbon granules which form a variable resigtance
under the influence of voice vibrations. Without additional
components and circuity, Q21 could not transmit special
speech signals or otherwise get as a monitoring '"bug."

The black particles present in Q21 are essentially
carbon,

Tolson
DeL.oach -
Mohr
Bishop
Casper
Callahan
Conrad
Felt
Gale
Rosen
Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Room
Holmes
Gandy

} There are impressions on the metal container |
which appear to have been made by a tool employing a gripping
action such as 2 pair of pliers. There are 2lso scratch: type
marks on the container which are not sufficiently characieristic
to determine the type object causing these marks, The marks
and impressions on the metal container are suitable for
comparison purposes.

FPS:kjc, (8) ,
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RECORDED
6-13-68 . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ENGINEERING
lo. UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE »
. Laboratory Work Sheet
Re: KENSALT--. File # 62-587
. : Lab. # PC-A7026 LD &% CF
_ . ' f-SG7-ZT
o EXPEDITE

Examination requested by: FBI, San Francisco (62-5481) Airtel 6-11

Examination requested: Explosives Date received:  6-13-68

— e Bumail
Result of Examination: Spectro. Sl eSS Examination by: SMITH
Engineering Ll
HEILMAN "~

s

‘ —_._

| L LB, <25 ///u/g £ (_-s
NI J—~ e Schylz :/gd;m72/7¢.2z |
Q\M %Ufi/{ = ///'é e gp!{?/dmens&s‘iﬁ)mitted for examination
b

é@w/ém’f & jﬁﬁ’mé/ /,%’/ﬁ;é s

\f% Metal oG, piece of wire and pewder
Gt
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RECORDED . " -
f‘-ls‘GS o FEDERAL BUREAU. OF INVESTIGATION Sl ENGINEERING
0. . UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. .., - '

. _Laboratori}'wvor‘k‘Sheet o '
Re: - KENSALT - .- . File# 62-587 Q’??

© Lab.# PC A7026 LD CW CF -

'EXPED'IT..E .

\
~

- ’ . . . ) B : \»
;E§mmnmnmremwswdbv= FBI, ‘San Francisco (62-5481) Airtel 6-11
Examindation requested: Explosives . Date r_eceived: 6-13-68 -
' Mlcro(Metal) .- ... .. - Bumail
Result of Examination: Spectro. . "« ©- . Examination by: - SMITH -
: Engineering - il O
Miscellaneous. ..
' Specimens submitted fo'lr’-éxumination :
o

Metal disc, piece of wire and powder

RS V=
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6/14/68

INSERT FOR LABORATORY REPORT
RE: KENSALT

LAB, #PC-A7026-LD CW CF
E-597-1II

ged

Q4. is a brass drum-shaped container approximately 13/16 inches
in diameter and approximately 5/16 inches thick. A 1/4 inch diameter
brass rod extends from one side and afica diaphragm and brass plate are
mounted on the other side, Ql4 contains black granules. Ql4 appeared to
have been damaged before receipt in the Laboratory.

HM~appears to be a microphone button of the type used in
telephones manufactured 20 to 30 years ago. Microphone buttons of
this type were manufactured in great quantities by~variousstelephone-companies.
These microphone buttons contain carbon granules which form a variable
resistance under the influence of voice vibrations. Without additional
components and circuitry, QI4 could not transmit special speech signals
or otherwise act as a monitoring "bug. "

o

}:y

WPW: law
Mt
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RECORDED ,
6-13-68 - PEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .
lo. . - UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICH
) Laboratt-jry- Work-Sheet , . - ’
Re: KENSALT L o Fiie # 62-587 477
| | - | .~ Lab..# PC-A7026 LD CW CF -
: E-597-11

"EXPEDITE -

Examination requested by: FBI, San Francisco (62—5481) Airtei,ﬁ-ll

Examination requested: Explosives Date received:  6-13-68 -

Micro(Metal) S . . Bumail
Result of Examination: Spectro. e - Examination by: SMITH
‘ Engineering o . .- LA ROCK .

HEILMAN

Miscellaneous A : .
g | .. WALTER -

Specimens submitted for examination °

&2
/ . . )
Q) Metal disc, piece of wire and powder
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IE L. Sl erity, COMMUNICATIONS SECTION i T —
ﬁmp ;M_S:‘:rsz% il !”"6/ JUNT 51968 . ‘ / :D»;Ih. Conrad___
F&I/EL PASO . TELETYPRE J o GuZ 7
11301 PM_URGENT 6-17-68 LMT ‘wir. g
/TD/DIRECTOR LOS ANGELES J / gleTRoZt:-
FROM EL PASO 173-24 J 0@% e e

MEXICAN AMERICAN MALE,/BN*”ELEVEN-

M

“’“"'_*""-—W .

TEN-FIFTY ONE, EPHAHATA, WASHINGTON, FIVE FT. NINE, ONE FIFTY

FIVE LBS., BLACK HAIR, BROWN EYES, IN CUSTODY CHIHUAHUA STATE fii’//fé -
JUDICIAL POLICE, JUAREZ, MEXICO, AFTER HE ALLEGED HIMSELF 1 € Cfﬂ‘
TO BE MASTERMIND OF KENNEDY ASSASINATION, HE WAS INTERVIEWED IN
DETAIL BY JUAREZ WEWSPAPER REPORTERS AT WHICH TIME HE ALLEGED LONG
TIME ASSOCIATION WITH SIRHAN AND INPLIED HE HAD PLOTTED THE KENNEDY
ASSASINATION WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF A DRUG WHICH COULD CAUSE

.

A COMPLETE LOSS OF MEMORY, HE CRITICIZED THE KENNEDY "DICTATORSHIP"
AND STATED SOMEDAY HE WOULD KILL TED KENNEDY., JUAREZ PAPERS WILL
GIVE EXTENSIVE COVERAGE TO THE SENSATIONAL ASPECTS OF THIS STORY
ON SIX-EIGHTEEN-SIXTY EIGHT.
Peekentt

18 1nNTERVIEW WITH BUAGENTS, [l DESCRIBED MATTER As A Bl
JOKE AND STATED NEWSPAPER REPORTERS WANT NEWS SO HE GAVE THEM NEUS.
HE ALLEGES THAT HE SAW SIRHAN ON ONE OCCASION IN THE UNSPECIFIED

PAST AT THE LOS ANGELES PUBLIC LIBRARY. ﬂ&
END PAGE ONE (g? j /7 5 Y
O ST
pn

o SN 19 1668 (ﬂ
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PAGE TWO

HE WAS RECENTLY A RESIDENT THE MANHATTAN PROJECT, APPARENTLY
A JUVENILE HOME RUN BY SALVATION ARMY, SIX ZERO TWO SOUTH VAN NESS,
LOS ANGELES, AND IDENTIFIED PROBATION OFFICER ROBERT WINEANDY,
VERMONT AVENUE, METROPOLITAN DIVISION, LOS ANGE&%§3G£’22“97§

HE ALLEGES ARREST BY HILLSBORO CALIFORNIA-PD ABOUT THREE WEEKS
VAGRANE

aco As GGG 'cxicAv CITIZEN, ON UAG CHARGE.

RELEASED TO BORDER PATROL AT SANTA RITA CALIFORNIA AND TRANSFERRED

TO EL PASO BY PLANE LIFT PRIOR TO DEPORTATION. AFTER ARRIVAL EL PASO,

HE IDENTIFIED SELF AND CLAIMED U.S. CITIZENSHIP, OBTAINING RELEASE.
LOS ANGELES VERIFY ABOVE BACKGROUND IF POSSIBLE AND SUTEL AS

COOPERATIVE MEXICAN AUTHORITY UNDER CONSIDERABLE PRESSURE FROM

PRESS.
SECRET SERVICE ADVIé%St?bbﬂiﬂqui
END " o
LN U RN/
e A
FBI WASH DC L





